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 1750B-PV
1200 LB. CAPACITY

LOW PROFILE TRANSMISSION JACK

Gato de bajo perfil para transmisiones.  
Capacidad: 1200 libras.

Capacité-profil bas de 544 kg (1-200 lb)  
Cric de boîte de vitesse

THIS OPERATING MANUAL 
CONTAINS IMPORTANT SAFETY 
INFORMATION. READ CAREFULLY AND 
UNDERSTAND ALL INFORMATION 
BEFORE OPERATING TOOL. SAVE THIS 
MANUAL FOR FUTURE USE.

FOR YOUR SAFETY AND TO PREVENT INJURY:

Use Service Jack 
for lifting purposes 

ONLY.

Always support 
vehicle with 
jack stands.

THE USE OF THIS JACK IS LIMITED TO THE REMOVAL, 
INSTALLATION, AND TRANSPORTATION IN THE LOWERED 
POSITION, OF TRANSMISSIONS AND DIFFERENTIALS.  
IT MAY BE USED WITH APPROPRIATE ADAPTERS  
MANUFACTURED SPECIFICALLY FOR THE JACK TO HANDLE 
OTHER COMPONENTS, SUCH AS REAR AXLE UNITS AND 
TRANSFER CASES, WITHIN THE WEIGHT LIMITATIONS  
SPECIFIED. NO ALTERATION TO THE JACK OR ADAPTERS 
SHALL BE MADE.
BE SURE THE VEHICLE IS APPROPRIATELY SUPPORTED 
BEFORE STARTING REPAIRS.
DO NOT OVERLOAD. OVERLOADING CAN CAUSE DAMAGE 
TO OR FAILURE OF THE JACK. 
ONLY ATTACHMENTS AND/OR ADAPTERS SUPPLIED BY THE 
MANUFACTURER SHALL BE USED.
THIS JACK IS DESIGNED FOR USE ONLY ON HARD LEVEL 
SURFACES CAPABLE OF SUSTAINING THE LOAD. USE ON 
OTHER THAN HARD LEVEL SURFACES CAN RESULT IN JACK 
INSTABILITY AND POSSIBLE LOSS OF LOAD.
READ, STUDY AND UNDERSTAND THE OPERATING MANUAL 
PACKED WITH THIS JACK BEFORE OPERATING.
FAILURE TO HEED THESE WARNINGS MAY RESULT IN LOSS 
OF LOAD, DAMAGE TO JACK, AND/OR FAILURE RESULTING 
IN PROPERTY DAMAGE, PERSONAL OR FATAL INJURY.

OWNER/USER RESPONSIBILITY:
The owner and/or user must have a thorough understanding of the  
manufacturer’s operating instructions and warnings before using 
the transmission jack. Personnel involved in the use and operation 
of equipment shall be careful, competent, trained, and qualified 
in the safe operation of the equipment and its proper use when  
servicing motor vehicles and their components. Warning information 
should be emphasized and understood. If the operator is not fluent 
in English, the manufacturer’s instructions and warnings shall be read 
to and discussed with the operator in the operator’s native language 
by the purchaser/owner, making sure that the operator comprehends 
its contents.

Owner and/or user must study and maintain for future reference 
the manufacturer’s instructions and pertinent warning information. 
Owner and/or user is responsible for keeping all warning labels  
and instruction manuals legible and intact. Replacement labels  
and literature are available from the manufacturer.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS:
Assemble fingers (part #664606) and hook and chain. Refer to 
schematic on page 2.

INSPECTION:
Visual inspection should be made before each use of the transmission 
jack. Any jack which appears to be damaged in any way, found to 
be badly worn, or operates abnormally MUST BE REMOVED FROM 
SERVICE. If the jack is accidentally subjected to an abnormal load 
or shock it must be inspected by a manufacturer’s authorized repair 
facility immediately. It is recommended that an annual inspection of 
the jack be made by a manufacturer’s authorized repair facility and 
that any defective parts, decals, or warning labels be replaced with 
manufacturer’s specified parts. All repairs must be made by a fac-
tory authorized service center. A list of authorized repair facilities is 
available from the manufacturer.
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1750B-PV
1200 LB. CAPACITY

LOW PROFILE TRANSMISSION JACK

 REF PART 
 NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
 1  Main Frame 1

 2 RS7750A02 Lift Arm 1

 3 RS7750A03 Lift Arm Strap 2

 4 RS7750A04 Front Link 2

 5 * Snap Ring 8

 6 RS7750A06 Adj. Screw Assembly 
   w/Knob (side) 1

 7 * Spacer 1

 8 * Side Pivot/Front 1

 9 * Hex Nut 2

 10 * Side Pivot/Back 1

 11 * Snap Ring 4

 12 RS7750B12 Saddle Assembly 1

 13 RS6648BK Bolt (Chain) Kit 1

 14 * Hex Bolt 8

 15 * Washer 8

 16 RS664606 Finger 4

 17 * Hook 1

 18 * Stud 1

 19 * Washer 2

 20 * Wing Nut 1

 21 * Hex Nut 1

 22 * Side Pivot Shaft 1

 REF PART 
 NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
 23 RS7750B23 Saddle Support Assembly 1

 24 RS7750B24 Adj. Screw Assembly 
   w/Knob (forward) 1

 25 * Spring Pin 2

 26 * Forward Pivot/Front 1

 27 * Bearing 2

 28 * Forward Pivot/Back 1

 29 * Lock Nut 1

 30 * Forward Pivot Shaft 1

 31 * Hex Cap Screw 1

 32 RS7750A32 Return Spring 1

 33  Grease Fitting 1

 34 * Cotter Pin 1

 35 RS7750A35 Hydraulic Unit 1

 36 RS7750A36 Release Valve Stem 1

 37 * Lock Washer 4

 38 * Hex Cap Screw 4

 39 RS7750A39 Lift Arm Pivot Pin 1

 40 ** Hex Cap Screw 16

 41 RSSC301A Caster 4

 42 ** Washer 16

 43 ** Lock Nut 16

 44 RS7750A44 Handle 1

 * RS7750A06 Includes Part Numbers 6, 7, 8, 9 (2), 10, 11 (2)

 * RS7750B12 Includes all items 5 through 30

 * RS7750B23 Includes Part Numbers 5 (4), 22, 23, 30

 * RS7750B24 Includes Part Numbers 5 (2), 24, 25 (2), 26, 27 (2), 28, 29

 * RS7750A35 Includes Part Numbers 31, 34, 35, 36, 37 (4), 38 (4), 44

 * RS7750A39 Includes Part Numbers 11 (2), 39

 * RS6648BK Includes Part Numbers 13, 14 (8), 15 (8), 17, 18, 19 (2), 20, 21

 * RS7750ASK Seal Kit for Hydraulic Unit RS7750A35

 ** RS305004WK Wheel Kit, includes 8 ea. of 40, 42, 43. Two Kits required.
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1750B-PV transmission jack is a mobile lifting device having a lift platform assembly suited to retaining an automotive transmission, 
and other drive line components such as transfer cases and trans-axles, and is designed to support and  

stabilize the component during its installation or removal from a vehicle.

IMPORTANT! BEFORE USE…
Air may become trapped in the hydraulic system during transit. 
To purge air: 

1. Open release valve by turning handle counterclockwise. 

2. Pump handle rapidly 4 full strokes. This will expel air that  
 may have entered oil passages during transit. 

3. Close release valve by rotating handle clockwise  
 and pump handle.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
1. To lift load, pump lever to raise saddle to desired height  
 to contact transmission.

2. Always position the jack so the weight of the load is equally  
 distributed on the saddle.

3. Position corner support brackets and secure the load  
 with chain.

4. Attach stud (item #18) to the bracket on the side of  
 the saddle.

5. Insert hook (item #17) through the eyebolt and attach the  
 wing nut to the first couple of threads on the J bolt.

6. The chain should be pulled over the load securely and  
 engaged into slot on the opposite side of the saddle,  
 then tighten wing nut.

7. To lower the jack, slowly open release valve. Insure that  
 load is lowered slowly.

CAUTION: Keep hands or feet away from the hinge mechanism 
of the jack.

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
All moving joints require lubrication often. Oil or grease lift arm 
linkages, adjusting rod threads and casters.

SPECIFICATIONS
Low Height . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6"

Raised Height  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  31-1/2"

Saddle Forward Tilt  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  56°

Saddle Backward Tilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10°

Saddle Lateral Tilt  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   10°-15°

Base Size. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  37" x 18-3/4"

Shipping Weight  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114.7 Lbs.

Net Weight  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110.75 Lbs.
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LIMITED WARRANTY:
CARQUEST PRODUCTS, INC. WARRANTS 
TO ITS CUSTOMERS THAT THE COMPANY’S 
ProValue™ BRANDED PRODUCTS ARE 
FREE FROM DEFECTS IN WORKMANSHIP  
AND MATERIALS. 

CARQUEST Products, Inc. will repair or replace 
its ProValue™ branded products which fail 
to give satisfactory service due to defective  
workmanship or materials, based upon the terms 
and conditions of the following described war-
ranty plans attributed to that specific product.

This product carries a ONE-YEAR warranty. 
During this warranty period, CARQUEST 
Products, Inc. will repair or replace at its option 
any part or unit which proves to be defective in 
material or workmanship.

Other important warranty information...

This warranty does not cover damage to  
equipment or tools arising from alteration, 
abuse, misuse, damage and does not cover any 
repairs or replacement made by anyone other 
than CARQUEST Products, Inc. or its authorized 
warranty service centers.

The foregoing obligation is CARQUEST 
Products, Inc.’s sole liability under this or any 
implied warranty and under no circumstanc-
es shall we be liable for any incidental or  
consequential damages.

Note: Some states do not allow the exclusion  
or limitation of incidental or consequential 
damages, so the above limitation or exclusion 
may not apply to you.

Return equipment or parts to CARQUEST 
Products, Inc., transportation prepaid. Be  
certain to include your name and address,  
evidence of the purchase date, and description 
of the suspected defect.

If you have any questions about warranty  
service, please write to CARQUEST Products, 
Inc. This warranty gives you specific legal rights 
and you may also have other rights which vary 
from state to state.

Repair kits and replacement parts are available 
for many of CARQUEST Products, Inc. ProValue 
products regardless of whether or not the  
product is still covered by a warranty plan.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA:
CARQUEST PRODUCTS, INC. GARANTIZA 
A SUS CLIENTES QUE LOS PRODUCTOS 
ProValue™ DE LA COMPAÑÍA ESTÁN  
EXENTOS DE DEFECTOS DE ELABORACIÓN  
Y DE MATERIAL.

CARQUEST Products, Inc. reparará o reemplaz-
ará los productos de marca ProValue* que 
no presten servicio satisfactorio debido a  
elaboración o material defectuoso, en base al 
plan de garantía asignado al producto particular 
y que se describe a continuación. Este producto 
está garantizado por el término de UN AÑO. 
Durante este período, CARQUEST Products, 
Inc. reparará o reemplazará, a su criterio, toda  
o parte de la unidad hallada defectuosa en  
elaboración o material. 

Sigue otra información importante sobre  
la garantía.

Esta garantía no cubre daños causados al equipo 
o a las herramientas por la modificación, el  
maltrato, el uso incorrecto o el daño, ni cubre 
reparación o reemplazo alguno hecho por otro 
que CARQUEST, Inc. o sus centros autorizados 
de servicio en garantía.

La obligación precedente es la única que 
incumbe a CARQUEST Products, Inc. y en 
ningún caso asumiremos responsabilidad por 
daños incidentales o indirectos.

Nota: algunos estados no admiten la exclusión 
o limitación de daños incidentales o indirectos, 
de modo que tales limitaciones o exclusiones 
pueden no regir en su caso.

Devuelva su equipo fallado o sus partes a  
CARQUEST Products, Inc. con transporte 
pago. Cuide de incluir su nombre, dirección,  
comprobante de compra fechado y la  
descripción del defecto observado.

En caso de cualquier duda acerca del  
servicio en garantía, sírvase escribir a  
CARQUEST Products, Inc. Esta garantía le  
confiere determinados derechos y es posible 
que usted goce además de otros derechos que 
varían de un estado a otro.  

Hay en existencia elementos de reparación 
y partes de repuesto para muchos productos  
CARQUEST Products, Inc. ProValue, disponibles 
independientemente de si el producto está o no 
cubierto por una garantía.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE-:
CARQUEST PRODUCTS, INC. GARANTIT 
À SES CLIENTS QUE LES PRODUITS DE  
MARQUE ProValue™ SONT SANS DÉFAUTS 
DE MATÉRIAUX ET DE MAIN D’ŒUVRE. 

CARQUEST Products, Inc. réparera ou  
remplacera ses produits ProValue* qui ne  
donneront pas satisfaction dans leur emploi 
à cause d’un défaut de matériau ou de main 
d’œuvre, en fonction des termes et conditions 
décrits dans la déclaration de garantie suivante 
attribuée à ce produit spécifique. 

Ce produit est garanti pendant UN (1) 
AN. Pendant la période couverte par la 
garantie, CARQUEST Products, Inc. réparera ou  
remplacera, à sa seule discrétion, toute pièce ou 
unité présentant des défauts de matériau ou de 
main d’œuvre.

Autres informations importantes sur la garantie

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages  
sur les équipements ou les outils qui sont  
consécutifs à une modification, un abus, une 
mauvaise utilisation; et ne couvre aucune  
réparation ou pièces de rechanges effectuées ou 
posées par une personne autre que CARQUEST 
Products, Inc. ou l’un de ses centres de 
réparation de garantie agréé.

Les obligations qui découlent de cette garan-
tie sont la seule responsabilité de CARQUEST 
Products, Inc.; en aucun cas nous ne pouvons 
être tenus responsables pour quelque dommage 
accessoire ou consécutif que ce soit.

Remarque-: Certains états, provinces ou  
juridictions n’autorisent pas d’exclusion ou 
de limitation des dommages accessoires ou  
consécutifs; par conséquent, l’exclusion ou la 
limitation mentionnée plus haut pourrait ne pas 
s’appliquer à votre cas.

Renvoyer les équipements ou les pièces à  
CARQUEST Products, Inc, frais de transport 
payés. S’assurer d’inclure vos nom et adresse, 
la preuve de date d’achat et une description du 
défaut suspecté.

Si vous avez des questions à propos des services 
de garantie, écrivez à CARQUEST Products, 
Inc. Cette garantie vous assure des droits légaux  
spécifiques et il est possible que vous ayez 
aussi d’autres droits qui peuvent varier d’une  
juridiction à l’autre.

Des trousses de réparation et des pièces de 
rechange sont disponibles pour de nombreux 
produits ProValue de CARQUEST Products, 
Inc., que le produit soit encore sous garantie 
ou non.

1750B-PV
1200 LB. CAPACITY

LOW PROFILE TRANSMISSION JACK
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Este manual de utilización  
contiene información de segu-
ridad importante. Léalo atenta-
mente para comprender bien toda 
la información antes de poner la  
herramienta en servicio. Conserve 
este manual para referencia en  
el futuro.

PARA SU SEGURIDAD Y LA PREVENCIÓN  
DE LESIONES:

Utilice el gato  
de servicio  

ÚNICAMENTE para 
levantar carga.

Afirme siempre 
el vehículo sobre 

soportes fijos.

EL USO DE ESTE GATO DEBE LIMITARSE A LA EXTRACCIÓN, 
INSTALACIÓN Y AL TRANSPORTE, EN POSICIÓN BAJADA, DE 
TRANSMISIONES Y DIFERENCIALES. MEDIANTE ADAPTADORES 
FABRICADOS ESPECIALMENTE PARA ADECUAR ESTE GATO 
A OTROS COMPONENTES COMO UNIDADES DE EJE TRA-
SERO Y CAJAS DE TRANSFERENCIA, SE LO PUEDE UTILIZAR  
DENTRO DE LOS LÍMITES DE PESO ESPECIFICADOS. NO SE 
PERMITIRÁ NINGUNA MODIFICACIÓN DEL GATO NI DE  
LOS ADAPTADORES. 
ASEGÚRESE DE QUE EL VEHÍCULO ESTÁ APROPIADAMENTE  
SUSTENTADO ANTES DE COMENZAR UNA REPARACIÓN. 
NO LO SOBRECARGUE. LA SOBRECARGA PUEDE DAÑAR O 
CAUSAR LA FALLA DEL GATO.
DEBERÁ USARSE ÚNICAMENTE ADAPTADORES Y/O  
ADITAMENTOS SUMINISTRADOS POR EL FABRICANTE.
ESTE GATO FUE DISEÑADO PARA OPERAR SOLAMENTE EN 
SUPERFICIES DURAS Y PLANAS, CAPACES DE SOPORTAR LA 
CARGA. SU USO EN UNA SUPERFICIE QUE NO SEA DURA 
O PLANA PUEDE INESTABILIZAR EL GATO Y ACARREAR LA 
PÉRDIDA DE LA CARGA.
LEA, ESTUDIE Y ASEGÚRESE DE COMPRENDER EL MANUAL 
DE UTILIZACIÓN PROVISTO CON ESTE GATO ANTES DE  
HACERLO FUNCIONAR.
EL IGNORAR ESTAS ADVERTENCIAS PUEDE CAUSAR LA  
PÉRDIDA DE LA CARGA, DAÑOS AL GATO Y AÚN SU FALLA, 
CON LA CONSECUENCIA DE DAÑOS MATERIALES O LESIO-
NES PERSONALES, QUE PUEDEN SER FATALES.

Ce manuel contient d’importantes 
instructions de sécurité. Lire avec 
soin et bien comprendre l’ensemble 
des informations avant de faire 
fonctionner l’outil. Conserver ce 
manuel pour référence future.

L’UTILISATION DE CE CRIC EST LIMITÉE À LA DÉPOSE,  
L’INSTALLATION ET AU TRANSPORT EN POSITION ABAISSÉE, 
DE BOÎTES DE VITESSE ET DE DIFFÉRENTIELS.
IL PEUT ÊTRE UTILISÉ AVEC LES ADAPTATEURS APPRO-
PRIÉS FABRIQUÉS SPÉCIALEMENT POUR CE CRIC, POUR 
DÉPLACER D’AUTRES COMPOSANTS, TELS QU’UN PONT DE  
TRANSMISSION ARRIÈRE AVEC SA BOÎTE DE TRANSFERT, 
DANS LE RESPECT DES LIMITES DE POIDS SPÉCIFIÉES. 
AUCUNE MODIFICATION NE DOIT ÊTRE APPORTÉE AU CRIC 
OU AUX ADAPTATEURS.
S’ASSURER QUE LE VÉHICULE EST CORRECTEMENT  
SUPPORTÉ AVANT D’ENTAMER LES RÉPARATIONS.
NE PAS SURCHARGER. LA SURCHARGE PEUT  
ENDOMMAGER OU BRISER LE CRIC.
SEULS LES ACCESSOIRES ET (OU) LES ADAPTATEURS  
FOURNIS PAR LE FABRIQUANT DOIVENT ÊTRE UTILISÉS.
CE CRIC EST CONÇU POUR ÊTRE UTILISÉ SUR UNE SURFACE 
DURE CAPABLE DE SUPPORTER LA CHARGE. L’UTILISATION 
SUR UNE SURFACE MEUBLE PEUT ENTRAÎNER UNE  
INSTABILITÉ DU CRIC ET UNE POSSIBLE PERTE DE CHARGE.
LIRE, ÉTUDIER ET COMPRENDRE LE CONTENU DU MAN-
UEL D’INSTRUCTIONS FOURNI AVEC LE CRIC AVANT  
L’UTILISATION.
NÉGLIGER DE RESPECTER CES AVERTISSEMENTS PEUT 
ENTRAÎNER UNE PERTE DE CHARGE, ENDOMMAGER LE CRIC 
ET (OU) BRISER CELUI-CI, SITUATION POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES DOMMAGES MATÉRIELS ET DES BLESSURES POUVANT 
ÊTRE FATALES.

POUR VOTRE SÉCURITÉ ET POUR ÉVITER  
TOUTE BLESSURE-:

Utiliser ce cric de  
réparation  

UNIQUEMENT pour 
soulever.

Toujours supporter  
le véhicule avec  
des chandelles  

de support.
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RESPONSABILIDAD DEL 
COMPRADOR O UTILIZADOR
El propietario o utilizador debe comprender las instrucciones para 
el uso dadas por el fabricante, y sus advertencias, antes de utilizar 
el gato para transmisiones.

El personal empleado en la utilización del equipo debe ser 
cuidadoso, competente, entrenado y calificado para operar 
este equipo y utilizarlo correctamente en el servicio de vehícu-
los motorizados y sus componentes. Las advertencias merecen  
especial énfasis y comprensión.

Si el operador no domina el idioma inglés, el propietario o  
comprador deberá leer y discutir con él las instrucciones y  
advertencias en su idioma nativo, verificando que comprenda 
bien su significado. 

El propietario y/o utilizador debe conservar para consultas futuras 
el manual de instrucciones y advertencias del fabricante. Dueño 
y utilizador comparten la responsabilidad de mantener intactas y 
legibles todas las etiquetas de advertencia y los manuales de instruc-
ción. Puede obtenerse etiquetas y documentación de reemplazo 
del fabricante.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL ARMADO
Arme los dedos (piezas No. 664606) y la cadena con gancho. 
Guíese por el diagrama de página 2.

INSPECCIÓN:
Debe hacerse una inspección visual antes de cada uso del gato 
para transmisiones. Cualquier gato que se encuentre dañado  
de cualquier manera, seriamente desgastado o que funcione 
anormalmente, debe ser retirado de servicio. Si el gato es  
accidentalmente sobrecargado o impactado, debe ser  
inspeccionado de inmediato por personal de servicio autorizado 
por el fabricante. Se recomienda practicar una inspección anual 
en un taller autorizado por el fabricante, donde toda pieza 
o etiqueta defectuosa será reemplazada por las partes que  
especifique el fabricante. Toda reparación debe ser hecha en  
un centro de servicio autorizado por la fábrica. Puede obtenerse 
del fabricante la lista de centros de servicio autorizados.

PRECAUCIÓN IMPORTANTE 
ANTES DEL USO:
Durante el tránsito, puede penetrar aire en el sistema hidráulico 
y quedar atrapado allí. Para purgarlo:

1 Abra la válvula de descarga girando la perilla de  
 descarga en sentido antihorario.

2 Bombee rápidamente la manija cuatro veces en toda  
 su carrera. Esto desalojará todo aire que se haya  
 atrapado en los conductos de aceite durante el tránsito.

3 Cierre la válvula girando la perilla de descarga en  
 sentido horario y bombee la manija.

RESPONSABILITÉ DU 
PROPRIÉTAIRE/UTILISATEUR
Le propriétaire et (ou) l’utilisateur doit comprendre les instructions 
d’utilisation et les avertissements émis par le fabriquant avant 
d’utiliser ce cric pour transmission. 

Le personnel responsable de l’utilisation et du fonctionnement 
de l’équipement doit être prudent, compétent, formé et qualifié 
pour l’utilisation sans danger de l’appareil et pour son utilisation 
correcte lors de la réparation d’un véhicule à moteur et de ses 
composants. Les informations sur les avertissements doivent être 
mises en valeur et bien comprises.

Si l’utilisateur ne comprend pas bien le français, les instructions 
et les avertissements se rapportant au produit doivent être lus  
et discutés avec l’utilisateur dans sa langue maternelle par  
l’acheteur / propriétaire du produit ou son représentant.

Le propriétaire et (ou) l’utilisateur doivent étudier et conserver 
les instructions du fabriquant et les avertissements pertinents 
pour une utilisation future. Le propriétaire et (ou) l’utilisation est 
tenu de maintenir l’ensemble des étiquettes d’avertissement et 
les manuels d’instruction intacts et lisibles. Des étiquettes et des 
manuels de remplacement sont disponibles auprès du fabriquant.

INSTRUCTIONS-D’ASSEMBLAGE
Assembler les bras (pièce no 664606), le crochet et la chaîne. Se 
reporter au schéma de la page 2.

INSPECTION :
Une inspection visuelle doit être effectuée avant chaque  
utilisation du cric pour transmission.

Tout cric portant des marques d’usure importantes, fonction-
nant anormalement ou endommagé de que quelle manière que 
ce soit ne doit pas être utilisé. Si le cric est accidentellement  
assujetti à une charge anormale ou s’il reçoit un choc, il doit être 
inspecté immédiatement à un centre de réparation agréé par le 
fabriquant. Il est recommandé que le cric soit inspecté une fois 
par an à un centre d’inspection agréé par le fabriquant et que 
toute pièce, étiquette, étiquette d’avertissement défectueuse ou 
endommagée soit remplacée par une pièce et (ou) une étiquette 
conforme aux spécifications du fabriquant. Toutes les répara-
tions doivent être effectuées par un centre d’entretien agréé. 
Une liste des centres d’entretien agréés est disponible auprès du 
fabriquant.

IMPORTANT! 
AVANT L’UTILISATION-:
Il est possible que de l’air se soit introduit dans le circuit hydrau-
lique pendant le transport. Pour purger l’air-:

1. Ouvrir la vanne de purge en tournant le robinet de purge  
 dans le sens antihoraire.

2. Pomper rapidement à quatre (4) reprises à l’aide du levier.  
 Cette méthode expulsera l’air qui aurait pu s’introduire dans  
 les durites d’huile pendant le transport.

3. Fermer la vanne de purge en tournant le robinet de purge  
 dans le sens horaire et en pompant sur la poignée.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE UTILIZACIÓN
1 Para levantar la carga, bombee la manija lo necesario  
 para elevar el asiento hasta que entre en contacto con  
 la transmisión.

2 Siempre cuide de colocar el gato en posición tal que  
 la carga se distribuya uniformemente sobre el asiento.

3 Coloque los soportes esquineros y asegure la carga  
 con cadena. 

4 Fije el travesaño (artículo 18) al esquinero del lado  
 del asiento.

5 Inserte el gancho (artículo 17) en la armella y fije la tuerca  
 de alas al perno en J dándole un par de vueltas.

6 Conviene tirar firmemente de la cadena por encima  
 de la carga e introducirla en la muesca del otro lado  
 del asiento, y entonces ajustar la tuerca de alas.

7 Para bajar la carga, abra lentamente la válvula de descarga,  
 de modo que la carga descienda despacio.

 PRECAUCIÓN: Mantenga manos y pies apartados del  
 mecanismo de bisagra del gato.

INSTRUCCIONES DE  
MANTENIMIENTO:
Todas las articulaciones requieren lubricación frecuente. Aceite 
o engrase el brazo de elevación, los enlaces, las roscas de las 
barras de ajuste y las ruedas.

ESPECIFICACIONES:
Capacidad   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1200 libras

Altura mínima   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   15.24 cm (6 pulgadas)

Altura máxima   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   80.1 cm (31 1/2 pulgadas)

Inclinación del asiento hacia adelante . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   56°

Inclinación del asiento hacia atrás . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   10°

Inclinación lado a lado del asiento   . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   10°-15°

Base . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   94 cm x 48 cm 
 (37 pulgadas x 18-3/4 pulgadas)
Peso de embarque   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   52 kg (114.7 lb)

Peso neto . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   50 kg (110.75 lb)

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION-:
1. Pour soulever une charge, pomper le levier pour soulever le  
 sabot afin qu’il entre en contact avec la boîte de vitesse.

2. Toujours positionner le cric pour que le poids soit reparti  
 également sur le sabot.

3. Positionner les supports de coins et assurer la charge avec  
 la chaîne.

4. Attacher le goujon (article 18) au support situé sur le côté  
 du sabot.

5. Insérer le crochet (article 17) au travers de l’œillet et attacher  
 l’écrou papillon sur le pas de vis du boulon en J.

6. La chaîne doit être passée au-dessus de la charge et être  
 engagée dans l’encoche située sur le côté approprié du  
 sabot, puis serrée à l’aide de l’écrou papillon.

7. Pour abaisser le cric, ouvrir lentement la vanne de purge.  
 S’assurer que la charge est abaissée lentement.

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas introduire les mains ou les pieds dans 
le mécanisme de charnière du cric.

INSTRUCTIONS- 
D’ENTRETIEN :
Toutes les articulations mobiles doivent être lubrifiées  
fréquemment. Appliquer de l’huile ou de la graisse sur les bras de 
levage, le filetage des tiges d’ajustement et les roulettes.

SPÉCIFICATIONS-:
Capacité . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  544 kg (1-200 lb)

Hauteur abaissée   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    15,24 cm (6 po)

Hauteur élevée . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   80 cm (31 1/2 po)

Angle de bascule avant du sabot   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   56°

Angle de bascule arrière du sabot   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   10°

Angle de bascule latéral du sabot . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10°-15°

Base . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  94 cm x 48 cm (37 po x 18-3/4 po)

Poids d’expédition   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   52 kg (117 lb)

Poids net   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   50 kg (110.75 lb)


